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and for working hard to bring appro-
priations bills to the floor, including 
my subcommittee’s work on the Com-
merce, Justice, Science, and Related 
Agencies appropriations bill. 

As the chairman of that CJS Sub-
committee, I worked closely with the 
ranking member, Senator SHAHEEN, the 
Senator from New Hampshire, whom I 
know very well. Senator SHAHEEN and I 
have worked together to produce a 
good-government, bipartisan bill that 
is part of this appropriations package 
we are now debating. I express my 
gratitude to her and her staff for her 
partnership, and I am proud we were 
able to report the bill out of the Appro-
priations Committee by a unanimous 
vote. I appreciate Senator SHAHEEN’s 
willingness to find common ground, 
and I look forward to seeing this bill 
pass the Senate and ultimately be en-
acted into law. 

As I have said before, this is a good 
bill. It is consist with our subcommit-
tee’s 302(b) allocation, and I believe it 
balances the many competing prior-
ities of our funding jurisdiction. 

As you expect in a bill that is titled 
‘‘Commerce, Justice, Science, and Re-
lated Agencies,’’ there are many com-
peting interests in determining how we 
allocate the spending within that 302(b) 
allocation. 

The CJS bill supports activities re-
lated to national security; Federal, 
State, local, and Tribal law enforce-
ment; space exploration; economic de-
velopment; trade promotion and en-
forcement; scientific research; and 
many other critical government func-
tions. 

The CJS bill provides funding for the 
Department of Commerce, which in-
cludes an increase of significant 
amounts of dollars that are necessary 
in fiscal year 2020 to fund the Census 
Bureau to ensure that we have an accu-
rate counting for the 2020 decennial 
census—a constitutional requirement. 
It is one of the reasons that it is dif-
ficult to allocate money in our bill, be-
cause the census is so critical and must 
be done in a professional and timely 
manner. We believe we have included 
the necessary support for that to 
occur. 

This bill also has a strong support for 
NOAA programs—the National Oceanic 
and Atmospheric Administration—to 
ensure continuation of core operations, 
including ocean monitoring, fisheries 
management, coastal grants to States, 
aquaculture research, and severe 
weather forecasting, and additional op-
portunities for economic growth by 
supporting the Economic Development 
Agency and continuing the National 
Institute of Standards and Tech-
nology’s Manufacturing Extension 
Partnership Program. 

The CJS bill also supports space and 
scientific exploration. This bill is the 
bill that funds NASA. As many of my 
colleagues know, this year the admin-
istration took a step—a bold step—in 
advancing the timeframe by which 
American astronauts will return to the 

Moon. The plan is now to return to the 
Moon by 2024. This bill helps accelerate 
that goal and will cement America’s 
leadership in space exploration. The 
bill provides robust funding for NASA, 
including funding for science and aero-
nautics and the Artemis mission—that 
trip to the Moon—which will allow 
NASA to begin to take those important 
steps to achieve its goal—and a goal of 
mine—of putting the first woman on 
the Moon by 2024. 

The bill also includes needed funding 
for STEM education programs. 

In most recent times, when the 50th 
anniversary of Apollo 11 was cele-
brated, it caused me to remember back 
to the days in which many people in 
this country saw what we were able to 
accomplish and dedicated their lives— 
young people—to science and research, 
to space exploration. This bill is sup-
portive of that and is designed to in-
spire the next generation of sci-
entists—young people and others. 

Finally, the CJS bill also provides for 
increased funding for the Department 
of Justice. The funding includes addi-
tional resources for the Department’s 
law enforcement components, enabling 
the Department to hire additional 
agents, deputy marshals, and correc-
tional officers, expanding the Depart-
ment’s efforts to combat mass violence 
and violent crime. 

Funding for the Executive Office for 
Immigration Review is also increased 
so that additional immigration judges 
and support staff can be hired, con-
tinuing our committee’s effort to re-
duce the immigration court backlog, 
which is now over 960,000. 

Additionally, as an original sponsor 
of the First Step Act, I am proud that 
this bill provides $75 million—the fully 
authorized level—to the Bureau of 
Prisons for its implementation. 

Our bill provides $2.3 billion in fund-
ing for State, local, and Tribal law en-
forcement assistance, including a total 
of $517 million to combat the various 
opioid, meth, and substance abuse cri-
ses raging our communities, $500 mil-
lion for grants authorized under the Vi-
olence Against Women Act, and $315 
million for juvenile justice grants. 
These grants will help local commu-
nities prevent crime and also provide 
support and assistance for crime vic-
tims. 

Unfortunately, many of our law en-
forcement officials are under signifi-
cant stress, increasing pressures, and 
there is an increasing level of suicide 
among law enforcement officers across 
the country. Again, we have provided 
funding for counseling—something I 
wish were not necessary. 

We have a transparent product here. 
We worked in a bipartisan manner, as 
many Kansans and Americans have 
asked me to do, asking: Can we get 
along? The answer is yes, we can get 
along to do something as basic as an 
appropriations bill. I hope the answer 
will continue to be yes. It is important 
for us to address the priorities and 
needs of our Nation. 

I look forward to advancing this leg-
islation. I will be here on the Senate 
floor from time to time to respond to 
my colleagues’ questions and to re-
spond to any amendments that may be 
offered. 

I urge my colleagues to support this 
package of four bills, including our 
CJS bill, so that we can move one step 
closer to completing our constitu-
tionally required work of funding the 
Federal Government. 

I again thank Chairman SHELBY and 
the vice chairman, Senator LEAHY, for 
their leadership throughout this entire 
process. I look forward to working with 
them for the next few days and 
throughout the year to see that we 
have a successful conclusion. 

I yield the floor. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Sen-

ator from Kansas. 
UNANIMOUS CONSENT AGREEMENT—TREATY 

DOCUMENT NO. 116–1 

Mr. MORAN. Madam President as in 
executive session, I ask unanimous 
consent that the motion to reconsider 
be considered made and laid upon the 
table and the President be immediately 
notified of the Senate’s consent to the 
resolution of ratification with respect 
to treaty document No. 116–1. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

LEGISLATIVE SESSION 

MORNING BUSINESS 

Mr. MORAN. Madam President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the Senate be 
in a period of morning business, with 
Senators permitted to speak therein 
for up to 10 minutes each. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

BUDGET ENFORCEMENT LEVELS 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 

Mr. ENZI. Madam President, section 
251 of the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, 
BBEDCA, establishes statutory limits 
on discretionary spending and allows 
for various adjustments to those lim-
its. In addition, sections 302 and 314(a) 
of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 
allow the chairman of the Budget Com-
mittee to establish and make revisions 
to allocations, aggregates, and levels 
consistent with those adjustments. 

The Senate will soon consider S. 
Amdt. 948 to H.R. 3055, the Commerce, 
Justice, Science, Agriculture, Rural 
Development, Food and Drug Adminis-
tration, Interior, Environment, Mili-
tary Construction, Veterans Affairs, 
Transportation, and Housing and 
Urban Development Appropriations 
Act, 2020. The Senate amendment pro-
vides appropriations for spending with-
in the jurisdiction of all the sub-
committees in the underlying bill ex-
cept for the Senate Appropriations 
Subcommittee on Military Construc-
tion, Veterans Affairs, and Related 
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Agencies. The measure contains spend-
ing that qualifies for cap adjustments 
under current law. 

This measure includes $2,500 million 
in nonsecurity budget authority that is 
designated as being for the periodic 
U.S. Census pursuant to section 251 
(b)(2)(G) of BBEDCA. CBO estimates 
that this budget authority will result 
in $1,800 million in outlays in fiscal 
year 2020. 

This measure also includes $2,250 mil-
lion in nonsecurity discretionary budg-
et authority for wildfire suppression 
operations pursuant to section 251 
(b)(2)(F) of BBEDCA. This budget au-
thority and its associated outlays of 

$2,250 million qualify for an adjustment 
under BBEDCA. 

As such, I am revising the budget au-
thority and outlay allocations to the 
Committee on Appropriations by in-
creasing revised nonsecurity budget 
authority by $4,750 million and outlays 
by $4,050 million in fiscal year 2020. 
Further, I am increasing the budgetary 
aggregate for fiscal year 2020 by $4,750 
million in budget authority and $4,050 
million in outlays. 

I ask unanimous consent that the ac-
companying tables, which provide de-
tails about the adjustment, be printed 
in the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

REVISION TO BUDGETARY AGGREGATES 
(Pursuant to Sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 

1974) 

$s in millions 2020 

Current Spending Aggregates: 
Budget Authority ........................................... 3,704,246 
Outlays .......................................................... 3,681,491 

Adjustments: 
Budget Authority ........................................... 4,750 
Outlays .......................................................... 4,050 

Revised Spending Aggregates: 
Budget Authority ........................................... 3,708,996 
Outlays .......................................................... 3,685,541 

REVISION TO SPENDING ALLOCATION TO THE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 
(Pursuant to Sections 302 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974) 

$s in millions 2020 

Current Allocation: 
Revised Security Discretionary Budget Authority ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 666,500 
Revised Nonsecurity Category Discretionary Budget Authority .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 621,508 
General Purpose Outlays ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,364,379 

Adjustments: 
Revised Security Discretionary Budget Authority ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 
Revised Nonsecurity Category Discretionary Budget Authority .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 4,750 
General Purpose Outlays ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 4,050 

Revised Allocations: 
Revised Security Discretionary Budget Authority ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 666,500 
Revised Nonsecurity Category Discretionary Budget Authority .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 626,258 
General Purpose Outlays ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,368,429 

Memorandum: Detail of Adjustments Regular OCO Program 
Integrity 

Disaster 
Relief Emergency Wildfire 

Suppression U.S. Census Total 

Revised Security Discretionary Budget Authority .................................................................................................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Revised Nonsecurity Category Discretionary Budget Authority ............................................................................................. 0 0 0 0 0 2,250 2,500 4,750 
General Purpose Outlays ....................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 0 0 0 2,250 1,800 4,050 

ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS 

TRIBUTE TO BILL STEBBINS 
∑ Mr. DAINES. Madam President, this 
week I have the honor of recognizing 
pilot Bill Stebbins of Dawson County 
for his tremendous impact on Montana 
and over 60 years of experience as a 
pilot. 

Bill was honored by his colleagues 
and the Federal Aviation Administra-
tion with the distinguished Wright 
Brothers Master Pilot Award in August 
of 2019. This high honor is reserved for 
few pilots who have had a pilot’s li-
cense in good standing for 50 or more 
years. 

Bill has been flying since 1955, put-
ting him at over 60 years of flight with 
an outstanding 13,000 hours spent in 
the air. 

After earning a mechanical engineer-
ing degree, Bill joined the Army where 
he trained in fixed-wing aircraft at 
Gary Air Force Base in San Marcos, 
TX. He later advanced to fixed-wing 
and helicopter training at Fort Rucker 
in Alabama. 

Upon leaving military service, Bill 
worked for Montana-Dakota Utilities 
and then Williston Basin Interstate 
Pipeline, where he flew thousands of 
miles of pipeline in a variety of fixed- 
wing and rotary aircrafts to help in-
spect and maintain the pipeline’s pro-
tection. 

Over the years, Bill has also com-
mitted himself to helping those in 
need, including participating in count-
less search and rescue operations. 

Most notably, in the 1980s Bill air-
lifted food and supplies into Makoshika 

State Park to support a youth group 
stranded at the Lion’s camp by heavy 
rains and washed out roads. 

Bill has spent 50 years based at the 
Dawson Community Airport, where he 
has served as the assistant airport 
manager since 2015. He has had a tre-
mendous impact on the operation of 
the Dawson County Airport. 

It is my honor to recognize Bill for 
his extraordinary accomplishments. 
Bill’s experience as a pilot and his self-
less service to his community and 
country is exemplary of the Montana 
spirit.∑ 

f 

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT 

A message from the President of the 
United States was communicated to 
the Senate by Ms. Roberts, one of his 
secretaries. 

f 

PRESIDENTIAL MESSAGE 

REPORT ON THE CONTINUATION 
OF THE NATIONAL EMERGENCY 
ORIGINALLY DECLARED IN EX-
ECUTIVE ORDER 13413 OF OCTO-
BER 27, 2006, WITH RESPECT TO 
THE SITUATION IN OR IN RELA-
TION TO THE DEMOCRATIC RE-
PUBLIC OF THE CONGO—PM 33 

The PRESIDING OFFICER laid be-
fore the Senate the following message 
from the President of the United 
States, together with an accompanying 
report; which was referred to the Com-
mittee on Banking, Housing, and 
Urban Affairs: 

To the Congress of the United States: 
Section 202(d) of the National Emer-

gencies Act (50 U.S.C. 1622(d)) provides 
for the automatic termination of a na-
tional emergency unless, within 90 
days before the anniversary date of its 
declaration, the President publishes in 
Federal Register and transmits to the 
Congress a notice stating that the 
emergency is to continue in effect be-
yond the anniversary date. In accord-
ance with this provision, I have sent to 
the Federal Register for publication the 
enclosed notice stating that the na-
tional emergency with respect to the 
situation in or in relation to the Demo-
cratic Republic of the Congo declared 
in Executive Order 13413 of October 27, 
2006, is to continue in effect beyond Oc-
tober 27, 2019. 

The situation in or in relation to the 
Democratic Republic of the Congo, 
which has been marked by widespread 
violence and atrocities that continue 
to threaten regional stability, con-
tinues to pose an unusual and extraor-
dinary threat to the foreign policy of 
the United States. For this reason, I 
have determined that it is necessary to 
continue the national emergency de-
clared in Executive Order 13413 with re-
spect to the situation in or in relation 
to the Democratic Republic of the 
Congo. 

DONALD J. TRUMP.
THE WHITE HOUSE, October 22, 2019. 

f 

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE 
At 10:12 a.m., a message from the 

House of Representatives, delivered by 
Mrs. Cole, one of its reading clerks, an-
nounced that the House has passed the 
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